PART 6 - PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL AND SHAREHOLDING INFORMATION

Pro-forma income statement

The Board considers that the dilutive impact of the increase in issued share capital on earnings per ordinary

share will not be material and further that this will be offset by the incremental earnings arising from REAL‟s
business given that the existing PE multiples of Britam at the signing of the SPA closely correlate to REAL‟s PE
multiple based on an average of FY2010, FY2011 and FY2012 earnings.  Furthermore the Acquisition is

expected to unlock further value for the group because of the projected expanded scale of general business and

entry into some of the highest growth markets – accordingly, it is projected in the medium- to long-term this

Acquisition‟s impact on earnings will be favourable.

The following is the Proforma consolidated income statement for Britam for the 6 months period ended 30 June

2013 and 12 months period ended 31 December 2012 assuming that the Acquisition had been consummated on

both dates.

Table 5: Pro forma consolidated Income Statement

  6 months to 30 Jun 2013 12 months to 31 Dec 2012

Figures in Shs’000 BRITAM REAL Pro forma BRITAM REAL Pro forma

Revenue

Gross earned premiums 4,402,259 2,044,104 6,446,363 6,849,692 3,744,443 10,594,135

Less: reinsurance premium ceded (577,578) (748,525) (1,326,103) (893,001) (1,601,426) (2,494,427)

Net earned premium 3,824,681 1,295,579 5,120,260 5,956,691 2,143,017 8,099,708

   Fund management fees 267,164 - 267,164 377,208 - 377,208

Investment income 1,060,872 71,417 1,132,289 1,971,016 107,809 2,078,825
Net realised gains on financial
assets 333,778 - 333,778 45,554 - 45,554
Net fair value gains on financial
assets at fair value through profit

and loss 2,349,941 - 2,349,941 3,032,092 - 3,032,092

Commissions earned 137,586 177,983 315,569 307,639 389,191 696,830

Other income 12,223 612 12,835 53,184 63,581 116,765

Total Revenue 7,986,245 1,545,591 9,531,836 11,743,384 2,703,598 14,446,982

Expenses

   Insurance claims and loss
adjustment expenses  1,731,578 959,615 2,691,193 4,282,914 1,878,475 6,161,389
Less: amount recoverable from
reinsurers (144,266) (278,986) (423,252) (1,803,019) (654,969) (2,457,988)
Change in actuarial value of
policyholder benefits 909,868 - 909,868 1,189,436 - 1,189,436

Net insurance benefits and
claims  2,497,180 680,629 3,177,809 3,669,331 1,223,506 4,892,837
Interest payments/increase

(decrease) in unit value 1,178,365 391 1,178,756 1,608,828 371 1,609,199

Operating and other expenses 1,229,229 512,745 1,741,974 2,286,578 836,438 3,123,016

Commissions payable 887,553 310,246 1,197,799 1,476,086 437,501 1,913,587

Provision for bad debts - - - - 5,517 5,517

Total Expenses 5,792,327 1,504,011 7,296,338 9,040,823 2,503,333 11,544,156

   Profit before share of the

associate  2,193,918 41,580 2,235,498 2,702,561 200,265 2,902,826

Share of profit of the associate 86,408 - 86,408 146,845 - 146,845

Profit before tax 2,280,326 41,580 2,321,906 2,849,406 200,265 3,049,671

Income tax expense (121,984) (14,712) (136,696) (329,945) (93,500) (423,445)

Profit  2,158,342 26,868 2,185,210 2,519,461 106,765 2,626,226

 - 25 -

  6 months to 30 Jun 2013 12 months to 31 Dec 2012

Figures in Shs’000 BRITAM REAL Pro forma BRITAM REAL Pro forma
Other comprehensive income
items net of tax:

   Gains on revaluation of land and
buildings  - - - 147,967 - 147,967

Gains/(losses) on revaluation of
available-for-sale financial assets  1,512,583 5,640 1,518,223 1,527,995 18,670 1,546,665

Currency translation gains/(losses) 6,187 (31,258) (25,071) (10,689) (49,490) (60,179)

Deferred tax on revaluation gain - - -

(3,459) (3,459)

Total other comprehensive
income/(loss)  1,518,770 (25,618) 1,493,152 1,665,273 (34,279) 1,630,994

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) for the period  3,677,112 1,250 3,678,362 4,184,734 72,486 4,257,220

Source: Annual Reports and half year management accounts

Based on the 31st December 2012 proforma consolidated income statement, the net earned premiums amount to

K.Shs 8,099 million which would accord Britam a market share of about 9% representing rank 2 in the overall

Kenyan Insurance Market.

Pro-forma impact on Britam Group financial position

As set out in the Chairman‟s letter, the Acquisition will among others increase the insurance market share of the

Group and permeate regional expansion as a basis of growing shareholder value.  To help illustrate the potential

impact, the table below sets out a pro-forma balance sheet of the Company assuming that the Acquisition had

been completed as at 30
th
 June 2013 and 31 December 2012.

Table 6: Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

 As at 30 June 2013 As at 31 December 2012

 Figures in Shs’000 BRITAM REAL Pro forma BRITAM REAL Pro forma

CAPITAL EMPLOYED

Share capital (Note1) 189,145 300,000 194,093 189,145 300,000 194,093

Share premium (Note 1) 3,164,455 - 3,709,727 3,164,455 - 3,709,727

Other reserves 8,094,041 43,533 8,094,041 5,745,519 (6,884) 5,745,519

Retained earnings 5,058,684 224,548 5,058,684 2,900,342 268,061 2,900,342

Non-controlling interest - 55,428 60,752 - 61,082 66,694

Proposed dividends - - - 472,863 30,000 502,863

Shareholders’ funds 16,506,325 623,509 17,117,297 12,472,324 652,259 13,119,238

REPRESENTED BY:

   Assets

   Property and equipment 1,037,582 103,831 1,141,413 948,236 101,877 1,050,113

Intangible assets 132,219 1,795 134,014 113,817 566 114,383

Goodwill (Note 3) - - 812,793 - - 819,985

Investment in associate  1,529,667 - 1,529,667 1,459,826 - 1,459,826

Investment property 1,904,185 - 1,904,185 1,706,057 - 1,706,057

Available for sale quoted investments 4,618,125 - 4,618,125 4,937,397 - 4,937,397
Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss 16,814,156 112,631 16,926,787 12,407,800 108,172 12,515,972

Financial assets held to maturity 7,997,436 232,311 8,229,747 7,194,138 261,789 7,455,927

Loans 1,220,893 - 1,220,893 1,121,477 - 1,121,477

Receivables  3,941,286 2,517,330 6,458,616 3,366,903 2,221,703 5,588,606

Deferred acquisition costs 136,962 192,763 329,725 131,274 154,761 286,035

Deferred income tax 4,198 39,744 43,942 4,198 27,984 32,182

Tax recoverable 193,230 44,246 237,476 32,240 5,502 37,742

 - 26 -

 As at 30 June 2013 As at 31 December 2012

 Figures in Shs’000 BRITAM REAL Pro forma BRITAM REAL Pro forma

Receivables from related parties  16,469 588,669 46,538 5,075 558,600 5,075

Deposits with financial institutions 3,144,406 653,729 3,798,135 1,975,913 539,363 2,515,276

Cash and bank balances 282,681 114,128 130,079 415,814 180,179 329,263

Total assets 42,973,495 4,601,177 47,562,135 35,820,165 4,160,496 39,975,316

Liabilities

   Payables 26,047,652 3,938,169 29,985,821 23,212,148 3,465,812 26,677,960

Retirement benefit liability 14,080 - 14,080 14,080 - 14,080

Bank loan - 2,954 2,954 - 3,471 3,471

Overdraft 162,318 - 162,318 46,810 - 46,810

Deferred tax liability - 279 279 - 6,634 6,634

Current income tax payable 104,675 35,966 140,641 74,803 25,585 100,388

Dividend payable 138,445 300 138,745 - 6,735 6,735

Total liabilities 26,467,170 3,977,668 30,444,838 23,347,841 3,508,237 26,856,078

Net assets 16,506,325 623,509 17,117,297 12,472,324 652,259 13,119,238

Source: Annual Reports and half year management accounts and Pacifis Analysis

Table 7: Note 1 - Proforma Share Capital and Share Premium as at 30 June 2013 calculation

Narration (All figures in Kshs) Amount Add: At

30
th

 June

2013

Proforma

Position

Share Consideration 550,220,200

Allocation:

 Share Capital (49,435,777 ordinary shares of K.Shs 10Cts each)   4,943,578 189,145,000 194,088,578

 Share Premium (49,435,777 ordinary shares at K.Shs 11/03 each) 545,276,622 3,164,455,000 3,709,731,622

Table 8: Note 2: Goodwill calculation

Narration Unit Amount

Agreed purchase consideration Kshs‟000 1,375,551

Net assets of Real as at 30 June 2013 Kshs‟000 623,509

Goodwill on acquisition before Allocation  Kshs‟000 752,042

Pro-forma shareholding information

The table below illustrates the pro-forma impact of the Acquisition on the Company‟s existing shareholders in
terms of numbers of ordinary shares they hold and their respective shareholding percentages as at 9th December

2013.  As can be seen, all existing shareholders suffer a maximum possible dilution of 2.67% in their

shareholding percentages as a result of the Acquisition as illustrated below.

Table 9: Proforma Shareholding Information
Shareholder Pre-

Transaction

Number of

shares

Pre-

Transacti

on Share-

holding %

Post

Transaction

Number of

shares

Post

Transaction

Share-

holding %

1. British American (Kenya) Holdings  Ltd 452,504,000 23.92% 452,504,000 23.28%

2. Equity Holdings Limited 405,000,000 21.41% 405,000,000 20.84%

3. Jimnah M. Mbaru 219,300,000 11.59% 219,300,000 11.28%

 - 27 -

Shareholder Pre-

Transaction

Number of

shares

Pre-

Transacti

on Share-

holding %

Post

Transaction

Number of

shares

Post

Transaction

Share-

holding %

4. Benson I. Wairegi 100,298,400 5.30% 100,298,400 5.16%

5. Kenya Commercial Bank Nominee A/C 915 91,404,035 4.83% 91,404,035 4.70%

6. Peter K. Munga 75,000,000 3.97% 75,000,000 3.86%

7. James N. Mwangi 75,000,000 3.97% 75,000,000 3.86%

8. Co-op Bank Custody A/C 4012 60,000,000 3.17% 60,000,000 3.09%

9. Filimbi Limited 58,453,600 3.09% 58,453,600 3.01%

10.  Royal Ngao Holdings Ltd - - 51,907,566 2.67%

11. Standard Chartered Nominees A/C 9389 16,901,500 0.89% 16,901,500 0.87%

Others 337,590,315 17.85% 337,590,315 17.37%

TOTAL 1,891,451,850 100% 1,943,359,416 100%

 - 28 -

PART 7 – ADDITIONAL CMA DISCLOSURES AND GENERAL INFORMATION

1 Responsibility Statement

1.1 The Directors, whose names appear on page 4 of this Circular accept responsibility for the information
contained herein.  To the best of their knowledge and belief the Directors (who have taken all
reasonable care to ensure that such is the case) are of the view that the information contained in this
Circular is in accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such
information.

1.2 The Directors are the persons responsible for the application made to the CMA pursuant to paragraph

[…]

66 of the Articles of Association of the Company, to convene the EGM to consider: (i) the approval of
the Transaction including the allotment of up to 51,907,566 New Shares with an understanding that this
is the maximum number of shares that might be allotted to the Vendor or its Assignees but the actual
number to be allotted shall be based on the Final Strike Price determined at Completion; and (ii)
authorisation to issue the New Shares to the Vendors or their Assignees without first offering them to
existing shareholders including waiver of any right that maybe inferred by the existing shareholders.

2.6 Assuming that the highest number of New Shares is allotted to the Vendor the tenth largest shareholder
at the moment (9th December 2013) will move to the eleventh (11th) position and the Vendor will be the
tenth (10th) largest shareholder as shown in the table below. Thus the New Shares will not affect the
composition of the nine largest shareholders of the Company.

Table 10: Proforma Shareholding Information
Shareholder Pre-

Transaction

Number of

shares

Pre-

Transaction

Share-

holding %

Post

Transaction

Number of

shares

Post

Transaction

Share-

holding %

1. British American (Kenya) Holdings  Ltd 452,504,000 23.92% 452,504,000 23.28%

2. Equity Holdings Limited 405,000,000 21.41% 405,000,000 20.84%

3. Jimnah M. Mbaru 219,300,000 11.59% 219,300,000 11.28%

4. Benson I. Wairegi 100,298,400 5.30% 100,298,400 5.16%

5. Kenya Commercial Bank Nominee A/C 915 91,404,035 4.83% 91,404,035 4.70%

6. Peter K. Munga 75,000,000 3.97% 75,000,000 3.86%

7. James N. Mwangi 75,000,000 3.97% 75,000,000 3.86%

8. Co-op Bank Custody A/C 4012 60,000,000 3.17% 60,000,000 3.09%

9. Filimbi Limited 58,453,600 3.09% 58,453,600 3.01%

10.  Royal Ngao Holdings Ltd - - 51,907,566 2.67%

11. Standard Chartered Nominees A/C 9389 16,901,500 0.89% 16,901,500 0.87%

Others 337,590,315 17.85% 337,590,315 17.37%

TOTAL 1,891,451,850 100% 1,943,359,416 100%

 - 29 -

The ten largest shareholders pre-completion constitute 82.15% of the entire issued Capital, while post

Completion the ten largest shareholders will constitute 81.76% (assuming allotment of the higher

number of New Shares) of the issued share capital of the Company, while the eleven largest

shareholders will 82.63% of the issued share capital. Assuming an allotment of the lower number of

New Shares, then the ten largest shareholders will constitute 82.01% of the issued capital of the

Company.

The total number of shareholders as at 9th December 2013 was 25,580.

2.7 As at the date of this Circular the Vendor and its shareholders did not have any holdings in ordinary